5/30/2013 .

Ordinance 35-2013

ORDINANCE NO. 35-2013 Otfered by All of Council

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EDITING AND INCLUSION OF

CERTAIN

ORDINANCES AS PARTS OF THE VARIOUS COMPONENT

CODES OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF
RICHFIELD, STATE OF OHIO, AND CONFORMING TRAFFIC AND
GENERAL OFFENSES CODE PROVISIONS TO STATE LAW CHANGES AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed
which should be included in the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Richfield, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, changes should be reflected in the Codified Ordinances to conform to
statutory enactments of the Ohio General Assembly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Richfield,

State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the editing, arrangement and numbering of those ordinances and
resolutions enacted by Council from 1-1-12 to 1-1-13, as listed in the
Comparative Section Table, are hereby approved and adopted as printed in the
2013 Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances to as to achieve uniformity
of style and classification. A copy of such Replacement Pages are attached as
Exhibit A and incorporated as a part hereof.

SECTION 2. The following sections of the Traffic, General Offenses and Fire Prevention
Codes, as amended, are hereby approved and adopted as amended or enacted so
as to conform to enactments of the Ohio General Assembly:

301.031
301.161
301.17

- 301.181
301.26(b)
301.361
301.45
301.46
301.47
303.01
303.041
303.99
313.03
313.04
313.05
313.06
331.12
333.11
335.032
335.07
335.072

335.074

Traffic Code
Beacon; Hybrid Beacon, (Added)
Highway Traffic Signal. (Added)
Intersection. (Amended)
Median. (Added)
Private Road or Driveway. (Added)
Shared-Use Path., (Added)
Traffic. (Amended)
Traffic Control Device. (Amended)
Traffic Control Signal. (Amended)
Compliance With Order of Police Officer. (Amended)
Emergency, Public Safety and Coroner’s Vehicles Exempt. (Amended)
General Traffic Code Penalty. (Amended)
Traffic Signal Indications. (Amended)
Lane-Use Control Signal Indications. (Amended)
Special Pedestrian Control Signals. (Amended)
Flashing Traffic Signals. (Repealed)
U-Turns Restricted. (Amended)
Texting While Driving Prohibited. (Added)
Electronic Wireless Communication Device Prohibited. (Added)
Driving Under License Suspension or Restriction. (Amended)
Driving Under Financial Responsibility Law Suspension or
Cancellation. (Amended)
Driving Under License Forfeiture or Child Support Suspension.




5/36/2013

337.01
337.09
337.18
337.23
337.29
339.03
339.07
339.08
341.05

501.01
501.02
501.11
513.03
513.12
513.121
517.01
517.02
517.06
517.07
517.08
517.09
517.10
517.11
517.13
517.15
529.021
529.04
529.07
533.08
533.09
549.11

1513.05

SECTION 3.

SECTION 4.

Ordinance 35-2013
{Amended)
Driving Unsafe Vehicles. (Amended)
Lights on Parked or Stopped Vehicles. (Amended)
Motor Vehicle and Motorcycle Brakes. (Amended)
Limited Load Extension on Left Side of Passenger Vehicle. (Amended)
Bumper Heights. (Amended)
Maximum Width, Height and Length. (Amended)
Towing Requirements. (Amended)
Loads Dropping or Leaking. (Amended)
Commercial Drivers’ Criminal Offenses. (Amended)

General Offenses Code
Definitions. (Amended)
Classification of Offenses. (Amended)
Organizational Criminal Liability. (Amended)
Drug Abuse; Controlled Substance Possession. (Amended)
Drug Paraphernalia. (Amended)
Marihuana Drug Paraphernalia. (Added)
Gambling Definitions. (Amended)
Gambling. (Amended)
Methods of Conducting a Bingo Game. (Amended)
Instant Bingo Conduct. (Amended)
Raffles. (Amended)
Charitable Instant Bingo Organizations. (Amended)
Location of Instant Bingo. (Amended)
Bingo or Game of Chance Records. (Amended)
Bingo Exceptions. (Amended)
Skill-Based Amusement Machines. (Amended)
Purchase by Minors. (Amended)
Liquor Consumption in Motor Vehicles. (Amended)
Open Container Prohibited. (Amended)
Procuring. (Amended)
Soliciting. (Amended) ,
Possessing Replica Firearms in School. (Amended)

Fire Prevention Code

Open Burning; Recreational Fires; Portable Outdoor Fireplaces.
(Amended)

All prior ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with any provision of
the 2013 Replacement Pages are hereby repealed.

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
immediately necessary for the preservation of the health, safety and
welfare of the residents of Richfield Village, Ohio, for the reason that
there exists an imperative necessity for the earliest publication and
distribution of the 2013 Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances
to the officials and residents of the Village, so as to facilitate
administration, daily operation and avoid practical and legal
entanglements; wherefore, provided this Ordinance receives the
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of Council elected or
appointed, it shall take effect immediately upon its passage and
execution by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force
from and after the earliest period allowed by law.



5/30/2013

Passed: Ufo:»e_ ‘-/’, 20/ 3

ATTEST:

A

Cldrk of @duncil

Ordinance 35-2013

’2//2 Ll

President of Council

WD@Q/QJ @M

Mayor

Date: é B L/’ / 5




INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSERTING
2013 REPLACEMENT PAGES
FOR THE
CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF RICHFIELD

All new replacement pages bear the footnote "2013 Replacement”.
Please discard old pages and insert these new replacement pages

immediately as directed in the following table.

Discard Old Pages

Insert New Pages

PRELIMINARY UNIT

Cover and Certification Page
3,4

Cover and Certification Page
3,4

13, 14 13, 14
17, 18 17, 18
21,22 - 21,22
29, 30 29, 30
33,34 33,34
37,38 37, 38
48A, 48B 48A, 48B
58A 58A

PART ONE - ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
14A, 14B 14A, 14B
17, 18 17, 18
34-1, 34] 34-1, 34]

PART THREFE - TRAFFIC CODE

3 through 16 3 through 16
21,22 21,22
31 through 36 31 through 36B
45, 46 45, 46
39, 60 59, 60
73 through 82 73 through 82
86A through 100 86A through 100
103, 104 103, 104
109 through 112 109 through 112
119, 120 119, 120
123 through 128 123 through 128
133, 134 133, 134



