ORDINANCE NO. 35-2013

Offered by All of Council

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EDITING AND INCLUSION OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES AS PARTS OF THE VARIOUS COMPONENT CODES OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF RICHFIELD, STATE OF OHIO, AND CONFORMING TRAFFIC AND GENERAL OFFENSES CODE PROVISIONS TO STATE LAW CHANGES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed which should be included in the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Richfield, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, changes should be reflected in the Codified Ordinances to conform to statutory enactments of the Ohio General Assembly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Richfield, State of Ohio:

- SECTION 1. That the editing, arrangement and numbering of those ordinances and resolutions enacted by Council from 1-1-12 to 1-1-13, as listed in the Comparative Section Table, are hereby approved and adopted as printed in the 2013 Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances to as to achieve uniformity of style and classification. A copy of such Replacement Pages are attached as Exhibit A and incorporated as a part hereof.
- SECTION 2. The following sections of the Traffic, General Offenses and Fire Prevention Codes, as amended, are hereby approved and adopted as amended or enacted so as to conform to enactments of the Ohio General Assembly:

	Traffic Code
301.031	Beacon; Hybrid Beacon. (Added)
301.161	Highway Traffic Signal. (Added)
301.17	Intersection. (Amended)
301.181	Median. (Added)
301.26(b)	Private Road or Driveway. (Added)
301.361	Shared-Use Path. (Added)
301.45	Traffic. (Amended)
301.46	Traffic Control Device. (Amended)
301.47	Traffic Control Signal. (Amended)
303.01	Compliance With Order of Police Officer. (Amended)
303.041	Emergency, Public Safety and Coroner's Vehicles Exempt. (Amended)
303.99	General Traffic Code Penalty. (Amended)
313.03	Traffic Signal Indications. (Amended)
313.04	Lane-Use Control Signal Indications. (Amended)
313.05	Special Pedestrian Control Signals. (Amended)
313.06	Flashing Traffic Signals. (Repealed)
331.12	U-Turns Restricted. (Amended)
333.11	Texting While Driving Prohibited. (Added)
335.032	Electronic Wireless Communication Device Prohibited. (Added)
335.07	Driving Under License Suspension or Restriction. (Amended)
335.072	Driving Under Financial Responsibility Law Suspension or
	Cancellation. (Amended)
335.074	Driving Under License Forfeiture or Child Support Suspension.

5/30/2013	Ordinance 35-2013
	(Amended)
337.01	Driving Unsafe Vehicles. (Amended)
337.09	Lights on Parked or Stopped Vehicles. (Amended)
337.18	Motor Vehicle and Motorcycle Brakes. (Amended)
337.23	Limited Load Extension on Left Side of Passenger Vehicle. (Amended)
337.29	Bumper Heights. (Amended)
339.03	Maximum Width, Height and Length. (Amended)
339.07	Towing Requirements. (Amended)
339.08	Loads Dropping or Leaking. (Amended)
341.05	Commercial Drivers' Criminal Offenses. (Amended)
	General Offenses Code
501.01	Definitions. (Amended)
501.02	Classification of Offenses. (Amended)
501.02	Organizational Criminal Liability. (Amended)
513.03	Drug Abuse; Controlled Substance Possession. (Amended)
513.12	Drug Paraphernalia. (Amended)
513.121	Marihuana Drug Paraphernalia. (Added)
517.01	Gambling Definitions. (Amended)
517.02	
517.02 517.06	Gambling. (Amended) Methods of Conducting a Bingo Game. (Amended)
517.00	Instant Bingo Conduct. (Amended)
517.07	Raffles. (Amended)
517.08 517.09	Charitable Instant Bingo Organizations. (Amended)
517.10	Location of Instant Bingo. (Amended)
517.10	Bingo or Game of Chance Records. (Amended)
517.11	Bingo Exceptions. (Amended)
517.15	Skill-Based Amusement Machines. (Amended)
529.021	Purchase by Minors. (Amended)
529.021 529.04	
529.04 529.07	Liquor Consumption in Motor Vehicles. (Amended)
	Open Container Prohibited. (Amended)
533.08	Procuring. (Amended)
533.09 540.11	Soliciting. (Amended)
549.11	Possessing Replica Firearms in School. (Amended)
	Fire Prevention Code
1513.05	Open Burning; Recreational Fires; Portable Outdoor Fireplaces.

SECTION 3.

(Amended)

All prior ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with any provision of the 2013 Replacement Pages are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4.

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Richfield Village, Ohio, for the reason that there exists an imperative necessity for the earliest publication and distribution of the 2013 Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances to the officials and residents of the Village, so as to facilitate administration, daily operation and avoid practical and legal entanglements; wherefore, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of Council elected or appointed, it shall take effect immediately upon its passage and execution by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

5/30/2013

Passed: June 4, 2013

ATTEST:

Ordinance 35-2013

President of Council

Bollei Bestrom
Mayor

Date: 6-4-13

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSERTING 2013 REPLACEMENT PAGES FOR THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF RICHFIELD

All new replacement pages bear the footnote "2013 Replacement". Please discard old pages and insert these new replacement pages <u>immediately</u> as directed in the following table.

Discard Old Pages

Insert New Pages

PRELIMINARY UNIT

Cover and Certification Page	Cover and Certification Page
3, 4	3, 4
13, 14	13, 14
17, 18	17, 18
21, 22	21, 22
29, 30	29, 30
33, 34	33, 34
37, 38	37, 38
48A, 48B	48A, 48B
58A	58A

PART ONE - ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

14A, 14B		14A, 14B
17, 18		17, 18
34-I, 34J		34-I, 34J

PART THREE - TRAFFIC CODE

3 through 16	3 through 16
21, 22	21, 22
31 through 36	31 through 36B
45, 46	45, 46
59, 60	59, 60
73 through 82	73 through 82
86A through 100	86A through 100
103, 104	103, 104
109 through 112	109 through 112
119, 120	119, 120
123 through 128	123 through 128
133, 134	133, 134